MIKE NOVO COUNTY OF MONTEREY
ZONING ADMINISTRATOR STATE OF CALIFORNIA

RESOLUTION NO. 030491
A.P.# 009-431-034-000

In the matter of the application of FINDINGS AND DECISION
Robert & Sheila Johnson (PLN030491)

to alow a Combined Development Permit in accordance with Chapter 20.82 (Combined Development Permits) of the
Monterey County Code, conssting of a Coastd Adminigtrative Rermit and Design Approva for demolition of a 2,911
gg. ft. two-gory sngle family dwelling and congtruction of a new 1,853 g0, ft. two-gory sngle family dwelling with
atached garage, basement (950 sg. f.), pool, and grading (686 cu. yds of cut; 20 cu. yds. of fill); and a Coastd
Development Permit for development with a positive archaeological report. The property is located at 26309 Ocean
View Avenue, Carmel, Carmel area, Coastad Zone, came on regularly for meeting before the Zoning Adminigrator on
April 8, 2004.

Sad Zoning Adminigrator, having consdered the gpplication and the evidence presented relating thereto,

1 FINDING: CONSISTENCY, SITE SUITABILITY, & PUBLIC ACCESS — The subject Combined
Devdopment Permit, as conditioned, conforms to the plans, policies, requirements, and
gtandards of the certified Monterey County Loca Coasta Program (LCP). The LCP for this
dte conggts of the Carmel Area Land Use Plan, the Regulations for Development in the
Carmel Area Land Use Plan (Pat 4), Pat 6 of the Coastd Implementation Plan
(Appendices), and the Monterey County Zoning Ordinance (Title 20). The property is located
at 26309 Ocean View Avenue, Carmel (Assessor's Parcel Number 009-431-034-000), in the
Carmel area of the Coastal Zone. The parcel is zoned “MDR/2-D (18') (C2)”"; i.e,, “Medium
Dengity Residentia, 2 units per acre, with an 18 foot height limit, in a Design Control Didrict, in
the Coasta Zone” The dte is phydcdly suitable for the use proposed. The project is in
conformance with the public access and public recreation policies of the Coastal Act and Loca
Coagta Program, and does not interfere with any form of historic public use or trust rights (see
Section 20.70.050.B.4 of Title 20). No access is required as part of the project as no
subgtantial adverse impact on public coasta access, either individudly or cumuléively, as
described in Section 20.70.050.B.4.c of the Monterey County Coasta Implementation Plan,
can be demonstrated.

EVIDENCE: (a) Panning and Building Ingpection Department (PBID) staff have reviewed the project as
contained in the gpplication and accompanying materias for conformity with the certified
Monterey County Loca Coastal Program and have determined that the project is consstent as
conditioned. Permit gpplication, plans, and materids contained in Project File No. PLNO30491.
(b) The project planner conducted ongite ingpections on March 26, 2004, to verify that the
project on the subject parcd conforms to the certified Monterey County Local Coastal
Program.

(© The requested Combined Development Permit is for continued resdentid development
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and use of the subject parcel. Resdentid development is permitted for the subject lot pursuant
to Chapters 20.12 (MDR [CZ] Didrict) and 20.76 (Coastd Adminidrative Permits) of the
Zoning Ordinance (Title 20).

(d) The parcd is zoned Medium Density Residentia, 2 units per acre, with an 18 foot height
limit, in aDesign Control Digtrict, in the Coasta Zone.

(e The Carmd Area Land Use Advisory Committee conditionally recommended approva
of the project by a vote of 3 to 2; LUAC meeting minutes dated October 20, 2003. The
LUAC's condition that no stainless steel dements of design shdl be alowed and that exterior
wood board & batten fence and top raill shdl be stained or left naturd to match exterior wall

color isincorporated into Condition 1.

® The application, plans, and support materials submitted by the project gpplicant to the
Monterey County Planning and Building Inspection Department for the proposed development,
found in Project File No. PLNO30491.

9 There has been no testimony received either written or ord, during the course of public
hearings to indicate that the dte is not suitable for the project. Necessary public facilities are
available for the use proposed. The project has been reviewed by the Monterey County
Panning and Building Inspection Department, Water Resources Agency, the gpplicable Fire
Department, Public Works Department and Environmental Heslth Divison. There has been no
indication from those agencies that the dte is not suitable. There are no physica or
environmenta condraints such as geologic or seismic hazard aress, environmentaly sengtive
habitats, or amilar areas that would indicate the Siteis not suitable for the use proposed.

(h) The project as proposed is consstent with policies of the Carmel Area Land Use Plan
dedling with development in archaeologically sengtive areas. An archaeological report, dated
December 15, 2003, has been prepared by Archaeologicad Consulting for the proposed
project, the results of which were pogtive (report contained in the project file PLNO30568).
Severd positive archaeologica Stes are located within 750 feet of the project Site. Condition 18
has been added to require that work be stopped in the event that any archaeological resources
are found on ste. Pursuant to Section 20.146.090.D of the Regulations for Development in
the Carmel Area Land Use Plan, the mitigation measures recommended by the archaeol ogica
report prepared for the project are required as a condition of gpprova (Condition 18/MM1),
the applicant shdl request to add the combining “HR” zoning didtrict to the existing zoning on the
parce (Condition 7), preservation measures recommended by the mitigation plan prepared by
the project archaeologist for resources discovered during construction shdl be undertaken
concurrent with grading or other soil disturbing activities (Condition 8), and a report on any
preservation activities undertaken pursuant to the mitigation plan prepared by the project

archaeologist (MM1) shdl be submitted to the County prior to fina ingpection (Condition 9).

The LCP requirement that the archaeologica ste shdl be placed in an archaeological easement
is deemed not necessary due to the smdl size of te lot; disturbance caused by the existing
development, and due to the other required mitigation measures and conditions of approva

discussed above. The project is in seismic hazard zone “VI” (highest seismic risk) as found on
the resource maps of the Carmd Area Land Use Plan and is within 1/8 of a mile from the
Cypress Point fault, which is defined by the Monterey County Loca Coastd Program as a
potentidly active fault. A geologic report has been prepared for the proposed project by
CapRock Geology, Inc., dated September 2, 2003. A geotechnical report has been prepared
for the proposed project by Pecific Crest Engineering, Inc., dated August 20, 2003. The
recommendations of both reports are required as mitigation measures pursuant to the Mitigated
Negative Declaration prepared for the project and herein adopted. Pursuant to Section
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2.

3.

FINDING:

EVIDENCE:

FINDING:

20.146.080.D.1.f of the Regulations for Development in the Carmel Area Land Use Plan,
Condition 10 requires that a registered geologist and licensed geotechnica engineer shall certify
that the development will not result in an unacceptable risk or injury or structural damage.

0] The subject property is not adjacent to the seashore and is not described as an area
where the Local Coasta Program requires public coastal access, according to Sections
20.70.050.B.4.c.i and ii of the Zoning Ordinance (Title 20).

CEQA — The project is subject to environmenta review pursuant to requirements of the
Cdifornia Environmental Qudity Act. On the bass of the whole record before the Zoning
Adminigrator, there is no substantial evidence that the proposed project as designed,
conditioned, and mitigated, will have a sgnificant effect on the environment. The Mitigated
Negative Declaration reflects the independent judgment and analysis of the County.
(@ CEQA Guiddines Section 15300.2 (Exceptions) disalows the project to be categoricdly
exempted from CEQA review due the project’ s location, the potentia for Significant effects, due
to archaeologica resources present onste and geologic conditions.
(b) Potentidly adverse environmental effects were identified during staff review of the
development gpplication
(© The PBID prepared an Initid Study pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15063. The
Initid Study identified potentialy significant effects relaing to archaeological resources and
geologic conditions, but mitigation measures have been designed that avoid and/or mitigete the
effects to less-than-dgnificant levels. The Initid Sudy is on file in the office of PBID and is
hereby incorporated by reference (File No. PLN030491). All project changes required to
avoid ggnificant effects on the environment have been incorporated into the project and/or are
made conditions of approval.
(d) A Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program has been prepared in accordance with
Monterey County regulations and is designed to ensure compliance with conditions and
mitigation measures during project implementation The Applicant must enter into an
“Agreement to Implement a Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program” as a condition
of project approva (Condition 11).
(e Evidence that has been received and considered include:

I. The gpplication, plans, materids, and technica reports, which are listed under

Section IX (References) of the Initid Study which are included herein by reference.
i. Staff report that reflects the County’ s independent judgment.
i, Information and testimony presented during public hearings (as gpplicable).

@ The Mitigated Negative Declaration was circulated for public review from February
18" to March 18", 2004.
()] The Monterey County Depatment of Planning and Building Inspection, (located at
2620 Firgt Avenue, Marina, CA, 93933) is the custodian of documents and other materias that
congtitute the record of proceedings upon which the decision to adopt the Mitigated Negative
Declaration is based. Reports are in Project File No. PLN030491.

NO VIOLATIONS — The subject property is in compliance with dl rules and regulations
pertaining to zoning uses, subdivison and any other applicable provisions of the County’ s zoning
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ordinance. No violations exist on the property, and dl zoning violation abatement cog, if any,
have been paid.

EVIDENCE: Staff reviewed Monterey County Planning and Building Inspection Department records and is
not aware of any violations that exist on subject property.

4, FINDING: HEALTH AND SAFETY — The establishment, maintenance or operation of the project
gpplied for will not under the circumstances of this particular case, be detrimentd to the hedlth,
safety, peace, moras, comfort, and generd wefare of persons resding or working in the
neighborhood of such proposed use, or be detrimentd or injurious to property and
improvementsin the neighborhood or to the generd welfare of the County.

EVIDENCE: Preceding findings and supporting evidence.

5. FINDING: APPEALABILITY — The project, as approved by the Zoning Adminigtrator, is appealable to

the Board of Supervisors and the Cdifornia Coastal Commission.
EVIDENCE: Sections 20.86.030 and 20.86.080 of the Monterey County Coastal |mplementation Plan.

DECISION

It is the decison of the Zoning Adminisirator of the County of Monterey to adopt the Mitigated Negetive Declaration
and Mitigation Monitoring Reporting Program and gpprove said application for a Combined Development Permit as
shown on the attached sketch and subject to the attached conditions.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this8thday of April, 2004.

Original Signed By:

MIKE NOVO
ZONING ADMINISTRATOR

COPY OF THISDECISION MAILED TO APPLICANT ON

THIS APPLICATION IS APPEALABLE TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS. IF ANYONE WISHES TO
APPEAL THIS DECISION, AN APPEAL FORM MUST BE COMPLETED AND SUBMITTED TO THE
CLERK OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ALONG WITH THE APPROPRIATE FILING FEE ON OR
BEFORE

THIS APPLICATION IS ALSO APPEALABLE TO THE COASTAL COMMISSION. UPON RECEIPT OF
NOTIFICATION OF THE DECISION BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, THE COMMISSION
ESTABLISHES A 10 WORKING DAY APPEAL PERIOD. AN APPEAL FORM MUST BE FILED WITH
THE COASTAL COMMISSION. FOR FURTHER INFORMATION, CONTACT THE COASTAL
COMMISSION AT (831) 427-4863 OR AT 725 FRONT STREET, SUITE 300, SANTA CRUZ, CA.


brownjj
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This decigon, if thisis the find adminidraive decison, is subject to judicid review pursuant to Cdifornia Code of Civil
Procedure Sections 1094.5 and 1094.6. Any Petition for Writ of Mandate must be filed with the Court no later than the
90™ day following the date on which this decision becomes fird.

NOTES

1 You will need a building permit and must comply with the Monterey County Building Ordinance in every
respect.

Additiondly, the Zoning Ordinance provides that no building permit shall be issued, nor any use conducted,
otherwise than in accordance with the conditions and terms of the permit granted or until ten days after the
mailing of notice of the granting of the permit by the appropriate authority, or after granting of the permit by the
Board of Supervisorsin the event of gpped.

Do not gart any congtruction or occupy any building until you have obtained the necessary permits and use
clearances from the Monterey County Planning and Building Ingpection Department office in Marina.

2. This permit expires 2 years after the above date of granting thereof unless congtruction or use is started within
this period.



